
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

JOAN WAGNON,
in her official capacity as Secretary,
Kansas Department of Revenue,

Petitioner,

PRAIRIE BAND POTAWATOMI NATION,

Respondent,

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE SAC AND FOX NATION OF MISSOURI
IN KANSAS AND NEBRASKA, THE IOWA TRIBE OF KANSAS
AND NEBRASKA, AND THE KICKAPOO TRIBE OF INDIANS OF
THE KICKAPOO RESERVATION IN KANSAS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT PRAIRIE BAND POTAWATOMI NATION**

THOMAS WEATHERS*
ALEXANDER, BERKEY, WILLIAMS
& WEATHERS LLP
2000 Center Street, Suite 308
Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: (510) 548-7070

AMELIA HOLMES
Tribal Attorney
Kickapoo Tribe
P.O. Box 110
Horton, Kansas 66439
Telephone: (785) 486-2131

MARK GUNNISON
PAYNE & JONES
College Boulevard at King
11000 King
P.O. Box 25625
Overland Park, KS 66225
Telephone: (913) 469-4100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

- I. The State's Abandonment of the Tax Compacts Weighs in Favor of the Federal/Tribal Interests
- II. The State's Violation of the Kansas Act for Admission Also Weighs in Favor of the Federal/Tribal Interests

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

Bryan v. Itasca County,
426 U.S. 373, 392 (1976)

In the Application for Tax Exemption of Nina Kaul,
261 Kan. 755 (1997)

Kaul v. State Dep't of Revenue,
266 Kan. 464 (1998)

McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n of Arizona,
411 U.S. 164 (1973).

Missouri, K. & T. Ry. Co. v. Roberts,
52 U.S. 114 (1894)

Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation,
515 U.S. 450 (1995)

Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma,
498 U.S. 505 (1991)

Organized Village of Kake v. Egan,
69 U.S. 60 (1962)

Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri v. Pierce,
213 F.3d 566 (10th Cir. 2000)

The Kansas Indians,
72 U.S. 737 (1866)

Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering, P.C.,
467 U.S. 138 (1984).

United States v. Kagama,
118 U.S. 375 (1886)

Ward v. Race Horse,
163 U.S. 504 (1896)

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation,
447 U.S. 134 (1980)

STATUTES:

12 Stat. 127, ch. 20, § 1 (1861)

Kan. Stat. Ann. 79-3408(c)

Kan. Stat. Ann. 79-3408(d)(1)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Cook, Stacy L., Comment, *Indian Sovereignty: State Tax Collection on Indian Sales to Nontribal Members – States Have a Right Without a Remedy*, 31 Washburn L.J. 130, 138 n.72 (1991)

Rinehart, Melissa A. and Berry, Kate A., *Kansas and the Exodus of the Miami Tribe*, Ch. 2, p. 45 from *The Tribes and the States: Geographies of Intergovernmental Interaction*, edited by Brad A. Bays and Erin Hogan Fouberg (Rowman & Littlefield Publishers, Inc. 2002)

Wilkins, David E., *Tribal-State Affairs: American States as “Disclaiming” Sovereigns*, Ch. 1, p. 2 from *The Tribes and the States: Geographies of Intergovernmental Interaction* (Rowman & Littlefield Publishers, Inc. 2002)
